PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

1. AmestAffidavit 3.  Complaint Affidavit Juvenile
OBTS # 2. Noticeto Appear 4. Request for Capias 1 - N
5. Teen Court Reft )
ORI # FL0037275C Florida Department of Corrections — | Report # | 23-14190
- Office of Inspector General
Location of Offense Date of Offense Date of Arrest
Liberty Correctional Institution 11604 NW Dempsey Barron Bristol, FL.32321 July 23, 2023 . 1 July 23, 2023
Name: Mary Ann Jones S | Alias: _
Race ) :~ 1 Race | Sex | DOBorAge | Height. | Weight | EyeColor. | Hair Color Complexion Build
W-whie [ChdmAmeln gl F | 0311/1973 | 5%06 170 BRN BLK DRK MED
B - Black :
A m—
Address (Strect, Apt, Number) (City) (Statc) Phone
2353 Hartsfield Way ' ) Tallahassee FL ) -
[ 1. Parent i it Mi i
O 2. Loga - Name of Parent or Custodian (Last, First, Middle) Residerice Phone
[ 3. Other () -
Address (Street, Apt, Number) - (City) (State) Business Phone
_ () -
Notified By: (Name) Date Time Juvenile Disposition 2. Turned overto DOH/C&F :
. 1. Handled / Processed - 3. Incarcerated (County Jail
within Dept and Released - i
Released to: (Name) Relationship ] Date: *| Time
Activity: S. Sell R Smuggle K.D&pensel MW! Z Other | Type: “"B. Barbiturate B.Hall\nmogm P. Paraphernalia / U Unis
N.N/A B, Buy D. Deliver Produce / N.N/A C.Cocgine M. Marijuana Equipment Z. Other
P. Posses T. Traffic ~ E.Use Cultivate A. Amphetamine ~ _E. Heroine 0. Opium / Deriv . Synthetic
Charge Description Counts | ggg | State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD)
Possession of Suboxone 1 Ood | 893.1351(c)1a
Activity Drug Type | Amount/ Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
R Z 95 strips
npc OCspiss . JAC [OBW DOPW [Jwv.PU [ Citation Date Issued Writt, Att. O Domestic Viol Inj. [ Order of Amest
#
mwc«aﬁendswmﬂhdﬁehummdmlhhgmmdﬁom and does believe that the above-named Defendant committed the following Violation of the law:
fall fi m
Charge Description Counts | gpg | State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD
Introduction of Contraband (Conspiracy) 1 Oord | 944.47/777.04
Activity - Drug Type | Amount/ Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
N N
BIPC OCspiss OAC OBW [OPW  DOlw.PU [ Citation Date Issued Writt. Att. O Domestic ViolInj. 3 Order of Arrest
#
The Undersigned Certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above-named Defeadant committed the following Violation of the law:
Jaly 23, 2023. (Especially include facts constituting cause for an arrest)

Your Affiant is Lead Senior Inspector Chris McGauley (LS/ McGauley) with the Office of Inspector General
(OIG) for the Florida Department of Corrections (FDC). The Defendant is Mary Jones (Mrs. Jones) a visitor
who attempted to visit Inmate Shannon Green (Inmate Green) DC# 890939, at Liberty Correctional Institution
Annex (LCI) on July 23, 2023. Your Affiant has investigated a Possession of Suboxone and an Introduction of
Contraband (Conspiracy).

On July 23, 2023, LSI McGauley, Inspector Joey Varnum (Inspector Varnum), and Inspector James Padgett
(Inspector Padgett) were at Liberty Correctional Institution (LCI) assisting Florida Department of Corrections -
(FDOC) K-9 staff and security staff with a checkpoint and visitation. Correctional Officer Captain Justin
McDowell (Captain McDowell) conducted a free air sniff (with K-9 Zseton) around the perimeter of a 2023 white
Toyota Camry, displaying Florida tag # 20D BWX. Both the driver, Griselle Santiago (Ms. Santiago), and the
visitor, Mrs. Jones drove onto state property with the car. K-9 Zseton alerted on the vehicle for the possible
presence of narcotics inside it. Consent to search the car was granted by Ms. Santiago, who signed a Consent
to Search form.

Captain McDowell and LS| McGauley spoke with Mrs. Jones and requested if she had information as to why
K9 Zseton would alert to the car she was in. Mrs. Jones indicated —

I LS| McGauley requested two (2) female security-staff members to escort Mrs.
Jones to the bathroom area, due to Mrs. Jones indiwtingh

Mrs. Jones exited the bathroom with Officer Selena Williams (Officer Williams) and Officer Natazia
Battle-Thomas (Officer Battle-Thomas). Officer Battle-Thomas indicated Mrs. Jones retrieved the contraband
from her underwear, which consisted of (95) Suboxone strips packaged in black tape, plastic wrap, and then
wrapped in duct tape, and placed it in a plastic evidence bag. The Suboxone strips weighed 6.3 grams, total
packaged weight.




LS| McGauley and Inspector Varnum in
“Jones indicated

LSI McGauley and Inspector Varnum interviewed Ms. Santiago, post-Miranda, and. noted the following: Ms.
Santiago denied knowledge of the above information, but admitted to being paid to transport Mrs. Jones to LCI.

Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established, that Mary Jones did commit the
offense of Possession of Suboxone in violation of §893.135 1(c)1a, and Introduction’ of Contraband
(Conspiracy) in violation of § 944.47/ 777.04 in Liberty County, Florida, at Liberty Correctional Institution.

All supporting documents and testimony referred to in this affidavit will be available for judicial review and will
be further explained in your Affiant’s report of investigation.

PC. Exists for Charge(s)  Judge’s Signature Date
[ Miranda Hold for Ageacy Verified By: Date: Bond Charge # Bond Charge # Bond Charge #
- Wamning | Name:
Adults Only Bond Type 3. Surety | 5. Cert Type Type Type
Hold for First Appearance 1. ROR 4, Bail/ 6. Other
[J Do not Bond Out Reason: 2. Cash Bond
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